

# Resolution Approval Staff Report

DATE: NOVEMBER 27, 2023

TO: DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THROUGH: DOUGLAS J. DEBORD, COUNTY MANAGER

FROM: TERENCE T. QUINN, AICP, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NE FOR TO

CC: KIM SMITH, COMMUNITY RESOURCE PROGRAM COORDINATOR ALLISON CUTTING, COMMUNITY SERVICES SUPERVISOR JENNIFER L. EBY, AICP, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING COLORADO GIVES DAY ON DECEMBER 5TH

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING:

DECEMBER 5, 2023 @ 1:30 PM

## I. <u>REQUEST</u>

Approval of the Resolution proclaiming December 5, 2023, as Colorado Gives Day in Douglas County.

### II. BACKGROUND

Colorado Gives Day is a statewide celebration of philanthropy and highlights the importance of giving to local organizations. Douglas County Community Foundation (DCCF) sponsors Colorado Gives Day locally through the Douglas County Gives program to increase awareness of nonprofit organizations located in the county. These efforts promote philanthropy, support local nonprofits and inform residents of community needs that are often unnoticed. DCCF partners with local nonprofits to build organizational capacity and support their efforts to improve the quality of life in Douglas County.

### III. RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends approval of the Resolution proclaiming December 5, 2023, as Colorado Gives Day in Douglas County as it complies with all County approval standards and policies.

ATTACHMENTS	PAGE
Resolution in Support of Colorado Gives Day in Douglas County	2

# RESOLUTION NO. R-023-\_\_\_\_

# THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

### **A RESOLUTION**

# IN SUPPORT OF COLORADO GIVES DAY IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON DECEMBER 5, 2023, AS PROMOTED BY DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

*WHEREAS*, Douglas County Community Foundation is dedicated to serving emergency needs and supporting local nonprofits; and

*WHEREAS*, Douglas County Community Foundation is focused on improving the quality of life for Douglas County citizens; and

*WHEREAS*, Douglas County Gives, a program of Douglas County Community Foundation, was created to increase awareness of nonprofit organizations located right here in Douglas County; and

*WHEREAS*, Douglas County Community Foundation has partnered with Community First Foundation to help expand the Colorado Gives Day movement throughout the state as a Regional Champion; and

*WHEREAS*, Colorado Gives Day is an annual statewide movement to celebrate philanthropy and increase online giving; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Gives Day is the largest day of philanthropic giving in the state; and

*WHEREAS*, Coloradans are encouraged to participate in Colorado Gives Day because all donations make a difference to nonprofits working to improve the quality of life in our communities; now, therefore

*BE IT RESOLVED*, that the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, supports local philanthropic giving and proclaims December 5, 2023, as Colorado Gives Day in Douglas County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED**, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023, in Castle Rock, Douglas County, Colorado.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ Chair

ATTEST:

BY:	
Deputy	Clerk to the Board